Product Identification Numbering
System of Off-Road
Work Machines -
SAE J 1360 JUN81
SAE Recommended Practice
Approved June 1981
S. A. E.
lIBRARY

06
PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERING SYSTEM
OF OFF-ROAD WORK MACHINES-SAE J1360 JUN81 SAE Recommended Practice
Report of the PIN Task Force, approved June 1981. Rationale statement included as Appendix.
1. Purpose- This recommended practice has been established for the de­
velopment and implementation of a product identification numbering sys­
tem.
2. Scope- This recommended practice covers off-road, self-propelled work
machines (agricultural, construction, forestry, industrial, and mining) as
categorized in SAEJ1l16 (May 1979).
3. Definitions
3.1 Product Identification Number (PIN)-That unique identification
usually referred to as an "end product serial number," assigned to a "com­
plete" off-road, self-propelled work machine by the manufacturer.
3.2 Component or Attachment Serial Number-That unique serial num­
ber assigned by a manufacturer for identification purposes to certain major
components (axle, engine, transmission, etc.) or to attachments (backhoe,
ripper,loader, ROPS, winch, etc.) used in off-road, self-propelled work
machines. Rather than assigning a unique serial number, the component or
attachment serial number may be the same as, or a derivative of, the PIN.
3.3 Concealed Product Identification Number-The PIN placed on the
machine in a concealed location that is the same unique number described
in paragraph 3.1 or a derivative of that number.
3.4 Label-Means of displaying a PIN or component/attachment serial
number on the machine. For purposes of conformance to this recommended
practice, serial numbers indelibly etched or imprinted directly onto the
component or attachment is considered labeling (See paragraph 6.2).
3.5 Product Identification Number Derivative (PIN Derivative)-A
number which is adopted from a given PIN and contains fewer characters.
It is unique for each machine and relates to the PIN in a uniform manner.
It may be affixed to machine components (or used as a Concealed Product
Identification Number) to associate the component with the machine bear­
ing the original PIN.
4. Characteristics of Number
4.1 Length-The PIN or serial numbers on labels or stamped on the
machine shall consist of atleast 6 but not more than 17 characters and may
consist of arabic numerals and roman letters. Manufacturers should strive
for a uniform format and number of characters within their company.
The numeral zero (0) shall be used to fill out the leading positions of the
number whenever less than 6 characters are used. As an example, the num­
eral"IOI" shall read "000101," "0000101," etc.; "AF3" shall read
"OOOAF3," "OOOOAF3," etc. All documentation and/or ownership in­
formation shall record the number with the leading zero(s).
The PIN or serial number shall be displayed in one horizontal line with­
out breaks or separations.
4.2 Characters-Only the following arabic numerals and roman letters
shall be used in the PIN or serial numbers:
Arabic numerals: I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0